

Oct 24, 2016, 3:54 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 88906-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BYRON E. SCHERF,

Appellant.

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. AMICI HAVE PROVIDED NO FACTUAL BASIS FOR REJECTING A PENALTY THAT IS EXPLICITLY RECOGNIZED BY THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, HAS EXISTED FOR ALMOST THE ENTIRE HISTORY OF THE STATE, AND THE LEGISLATURE HAS REPEATEDLY REFUSED TO ALTER..... 1

 B. AMICI HAVE PROVIDED NO REASON FOR THIS COURT TO ABANDON ITS ESTABLISHED TEST FOR WHETHER A PARTICULAR PENALTY IS INHERENTLY "CRUEL." 5

 C. UNDER THIS COURT'S ESTABLISHED TEST, THIS COURT WILL INTERFERE WITH LEGISLATIVE DISCRETION TO ESTABLISH A MODE OF PUNISHMENT ONLY IF THE PUNISHMENT IS SIMILAR TO THE MODES THAT "DISGRACED THE CIVILIZATION OF FORMER AGES." 6

IV. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Baker</u> , 81 Wn.2d 281, 501 P.2d 284 (1972).....	1
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 180, <u>cert. denied</u> , 549 U.S. 1022 (2006).....	3
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 134 S.Ct. 62 (2013).....	3, 4
<u>State v. Fain</u> , 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Feilen</u> , 70 Wash. 65, 126 P. 75 (1912).....	8
<u>State v. Frampton</u> , 95 Wn.2d 469, 627 P.2d 922 (1981).....	2
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514, 528 (1996).....	8
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 554 U.S. 922 (2008).....	3

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Baze v. Rees</u> , 553 U.S. 35, 128 S.Ct. 1520, 170 L.Ed.2d 420 (2008).....	6
<u>Glossip v. Gross</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2726, 192 L.Ed.2d 761 (2015).....	4
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976).....	2

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, § 3	1
Article 1, § 14	5, 6, 8

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Eighth Amendment.....	6
-----------------------	---

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of 1913, ch. 167 § 1	1
Laws of 1919, ch. 112	1
Laws of 1975-76, 2 nd ex. sess., ch. 9	2
Laws of 1977, 1 st ex. sess., ch. 206	2
Laws of 1981, ch. 138	2
Laws of 1998, ch. 305, § 1	3
Laws of 2010, ch. 94, §§ 3-4	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

HB 1504 (2013-14).....	2
HB 1739 (2015-16).....	2
HB 1909 (2009-10).....	2
HB 1921 (2011-12).....	2

HB 2468 (2012).....	2
SB 5372 (2013-14).....	2
SB 5456 (2011-12).....	2
SB 5476 (2009-10).....	2
SB 5639 (2015-16).....	2
SB 6283 (2012).....	2
